

Case No. S266344

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STEPHEN K. DAVIS,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

**FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND
HARRIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.**

Defendants and Petitioners.

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F079811
Fresno County Superior Court Case No. 12CECG03718
The Honorable Kimberly Gaab

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BUSINESS OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS FRESNO
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND HARRIS CONSTRUCTION
CO., INC.**

Harold M. Freiman, SBN 148099
Arne B. Sandberg, SBN 142253
LOZANO SMITH
2001 North Main St., Suite 500
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 953-1620
Facsimile: (925) 953-1625
E-mail: hfreiman@lozanosmith.com
E-mail: asandberg@lozanosmith.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF
TO THE HONORABLE TANI GORRE CANTIL-SAKAUYE,
PRESIDING JUSTICE, AND ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE
CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT:

Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, leave is hereby requested to file the accompanying brief of *amicus curiae* (“Brief”) on behalf of the California Association of School Business Officials (“CASBO” or “*Amicus Curiae*”) in this action in support of Respondents Harris Construction, Inc. (“Harris”) and the Fresno Unified School District (“District”; together “Petitioners”).

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 8

INTRODUCTION9

ARGUMENT 10

I. LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR SCHOOL DISTRICTS ARE AN
ESSENTIAL ALTERNATIVE TO COMPETITIVELY
BID CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS. 10

II. PROMPT VALIDATION OF LEASE-LEASEBACK
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS IS CRITICAL TO
SCHOOL DISTRICTS; THE COURT SHOULD HOLD
THAT THE PRESENT TAXPAYER’S ACTION
SEEKING DISGORGEMENT IS MOOT 11

III. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE COURT ELECTS TO
REVIEW THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE
DECISIONS OF *DAVIS I* ON THE ONE HAND, AND
McGEE I AND *TABER* ON THE OTHER HAND, THE
COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT *DAVIS I*
IMPROPERLY REQUIRED ADDITIONAL TERMS IN
A LEASE-LEASEBACK CONTRACT..... 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California Taxpayers Action Network v. Taber Construction, Inc.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 115	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified School District</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.261	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified School District</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 911	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Griswold</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 904	15
<i>MacIsaac v. Waste Management Collection & Recycling, Inc.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1076	15
<i>McGee v. Balfour Beatty Construction, LLC</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 235	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGee v. Torrance Unified School District</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 814	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Wilson & Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559	11, 12, 14

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure §338(a).....	13
Code of Civil Procedure §1858	15
Code of Civil Procedure §§860, <i>et seq.</i>	9, 14
Education Code §17406	<i>passim</i>
Government Code §53511.....	11, 14
